different from those reflected in the combined company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the merger. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations of the combined companies. Reclassifications and adjustments may be required
if changes to American Robotics’ financial presentation are needed to conform American Robotics’ accounting policies to the accounting policies of Ondas Holdings, Inc.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be
associated with the Agreement. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs the companies may incur related to the transactions as part of combining the
operations of the companies.

1

ONDAS HOLDINGS INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of March 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

   Transaction
  Ondas   American   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Holdings Inc.   Robotics   Adjustments   Notes  Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 24,026,187  $ 725,483  $ (9,500,000)  A  $ 15,251,670
Accounts receivable, net   19,226   5,643   -   24,869
Inventory, net   1,152,247   -   -   1,152,247
Other current assets   1,003,482   -   -   1,003,482

Total current assets   26,201,142   731,126   (9,500,000)   17,432,268

Property and equipment, net   196,223   156,146   -   352,369

Other Assets:

Intangible assets, net   332,603   -   40,986,000  B   41,318,603
Goodwill   -   -   19,655,280  B   19,655,280
Lease deposits   118,577   -   -   118,577
Deferred offering costs   99,958   -   -   99,958
Operating lease right of use assets   -   501,589   -   501,589
Other assets   -   24,166   -   24,166

Total other assets   551,138   525,755   60,641,280   61,718,173
Total assets  $ 26,948,503  $ 1,413,027  $ 51,141,280   $ 79,502,810

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,934,803  $ 305,268  $ -   $ 2,240,071
Operating lease liabilities   -   173,014   -   173,014
Accrued transaction costs   -   -   2,000,000  C   2,000,000
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,181,299   212,999   (212,999)  D   2,181,299
Secured promissory note, net of debt discount of $59,914 and

$120,711, respectively   7,064,364   -   -   7,064,364
Deferred revenue   56,184   77,500   -   133,684
Notes payable   104,343   -   -   104,343

Total current liabilities   11,340,993   768,781   1,787,001   13,896,775

Long-Term Liabilities:

Notes payable   861,748   -   -   861,748
Accrued interest   36,829   -   -   36,829
Operating lease liabilities - net of current portion   -   346,025   -   346,025
Convertible notes   -   2,200,000   (2,200,000)  D   -
Convertible notes - related party   -   525,000   (525,000)  D   -

Total long-term liabilities   898,577   3,071,025   (2,725,000)   1,244,602
Total liabilities   12,239,570   3,839,806   (937,999)   15,141,377

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):

Common stock - par value $0.0001   2,667   -   732  E   3,399
Common stock warrants   -   -   5,887,500  E   5,887,500
Owners' Equity   -   (2,426,779)   2,426,779  F   -
Additional paid in capital   83,093,932   -   49,648,643  E   132,742,575
Accumulated deficit   (68,387,666)   -   (5,884,375)  C, E   (74,272,041)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   14,708,933   (2,426,779)   52,079,279   64,361,433

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)
$ 26,948,503

$ 1,413,027

$ 51,141,280

$ 79,502,810

2

ONDAS HOLDINGS INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

   Transaction
  Ondas   American   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Holdings Inc.   Robotics   Adjustments   Notes  Combined

Revenues, net  $ 1,164,764  $ 50,000  $ -   $ 1,214,764
Cost of goods sold   555,350   -   -   555,350
Gross profit   609,414   50,000   -   659,414

Operating expenses:

General and administration   2,408,854   617,291   759,786  D, E   3,785,931
Sales and marketing   187,372   10,659   -   198,031
Research and development   894,576   145,114   -   1,039,690
Amortization   -   -   683,100  B   683,100

Total operating expenses   3,490,802   773,064   1,442,886   5,706,752

Operating loss   (2,881,388)   (723,064)   (1,442,886)   (5,047,338)

Other income (expense)
Other income (expense)   (34,176)   -   -   (34,176)

Grant income   -   235,846   -   235,846
Interest income   32   -   -   32
Interest expense   (222,587)   (40,582)   40,582  D   (222,587)

Total other income (expense)   (256,731)   195,264   40,582   (20,885)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (3,138,119)   (527,800)   (1,402,304)   (5,068,223)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (3,138,119)   (527,800)  $ (1,402,304)   $ (5,068,223)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.12)  $ -  $ -   $ (0.14)

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding, basic and diluted   26,672,040   -   9,197,917  E   35,869,957

3

ONDAS HOLDINGS INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(unaudited)

   Transaction
  Ondas   American   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Holdings Inc.   Robotics   Adjustments   Notes  Combined

Revenues, net  $ 2,163,719  $ 8,100  $ -   $ 2,171,819
Cost of goods sold   1,236,051   -   -   1,236,051
Gross profit   927,668   8,100   -   935,768

Operating expenses:

General and administration   7,641,234   1,916,171   3,038,171  D, E   12,595,576
Sales and marketing   1,223,767   126,862   -   1,350,629
Research and development   3,586,553   544,537   -   4,131,090
Amortization   -   -   2,732,400  B   2,732,400

Total operating expense   12,451,554   2,587,570   5,770,571   20,809,695

Operating loss   (11,523,886)   (2,579,470)   (5,770,571)   (19,873,927)

Other income (expense)
Other income (expense)   20,209   -   -   20,209
Grant income   -   257,029   -   257,029
Transaction expenses   -   -   (2,000,000)  C   (2,000,000)
Interest income   251   25   -   276
Interest expense   (1,936,847)   (125,236)   125,236  D   (1,936,847)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (37,607)   -   -   (37,607)

Total other income (expense)   (1,953,994)   131,818   (1,874,764)   (3,696,940)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (13,477,880)   (2,447,652)   (7,645,335)   (23,570,867)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (13,477,880)  $ (2,447,652)  $ (7,645,335)   $ (23,570,867)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.66)  $ -  $ -   $ (0.80)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding, basic and diluted   20,428,490   -   9,083,333  E   29,511,823

4

Ondas Holdings Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The audited and unaudited interim historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to
pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the business combination, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results following the business combination.

[…]

Adjusted EBITDA is one of the primary metrics used by management to evaluate the financial performance of our business. We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe
it is frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in our industry. Further, we believe it is helpful in highlighting trends in our
operating results, because it excludes, among other things, certain results of decisions that are outside the control of management, while other measures can differ significantly
depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure and capital investments.

The following tables reconcile Combined Adjusted EBITDA After Pro Forma Adjustments to net income based on the Company’s audited Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020 and American Robotics’ unaudited Statements of Operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 and audited Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, as reported in this Form 8-K:

9

Ondas Holdings Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

   Transaction

Ondas

Holdings Inc.
American
Robotics

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Loss  $ (3,138,119)  $ (527,800)  $ (1,402,304)  $ (5,068,223)

Add back:
Interest expense   222,587   40,582   (40,582)   222,587
Depreciation and amortization   149,754   -   683,100   832,854
Interest income and miscellaneous income   (34)   (235,846)   -   (235,812)

EBITDA   (2,765,744)   (723,064)   (759,786)   (4,248,594)
Adjustments

Impairment loss on intellectual property   34,178   -   34,178
Non-cash stock based compensation   1,348,462   17,089   759,786   2,125,337

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (1,383,104)  $ (705,975)  $ -  $ (2,089,079)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

   Transaction

Ondas

Holdings Inc.
American
Robotics

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Loss  $ (13,477,880)  $ (2,447,652)  $ (7,645,335)  $ (23,570,867)

Add back:
Interest expense   1,936,847   125,236   (125,236)   1,936,847
Depreciation and amortization   829,994   6,770   2,732,400   3,569,164

Interest income and miscellaneous income
 (20,460

)
 (257,054

)
 -

 (277,514

)
EBITDA   (10,731,499)   (2,572,700)   (5,038,171)   (18,342,370)
Adjustments

Impairment loss on intellectual property   33,334   -   -   33,334
Non-cash stock based compensation   4,676,362   69,329   3,038,171   7,783,862

Non-cash lease expense   280,354   -   -   280,354
Other Non-recurring costs   2,000,000   2,000,000
Change in derivative liability   37,607   -   -   37,607

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (5,703,842)  $ (2,503,371)  $ -  $ (8,207,213)

10